



May 26, 2010

Mr. Chuck Bowman Department of Environmental Protection Office of AML&R 601 57th Street SE Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: Hampton No. 4 Maintenance

Requisition # DEP14914

Dear Mr. Bowman:

Attached to this letter please find ATC Associates Inc.'s bid for the above-referenced reclamation project. Please note that ATC had previously submitted a bid for this project prior to receipt of Addenda 2 and 3. Please refer to your email dated May 14, 2010 regarding this same matter, also attached. As such, certain document originals were provided with the initial submittal and are only provided herein as copies. The following documents contained in this new package supersede the ones previously submitted:

- 1. Request for Quotation, signed, with the new bid amount (15 pages)
- 2. Contractor's Bid Sheet, with the new bid amount of \$620,021.00 (1 page labeled as Page 18)
- 3. Copies of Addenda 1 through 3.

We thank you for your kind attention to this matter, and hope to be the successful bidder. Should you have any questions, I can be reached at 609-605-4338.

Sincerely.

ATC ASSOCIATES INC.

Vikram S. Patel Vice President

Attachments

REGEIVED

M MAY 27 A 11: 05

URCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV

Chandra Gubbi

From: Bowman, Charles A [Charles.A.BowmanJr@wv.gov]

Sent: Friday, May 14, 2010 11:48 AM

To: c.gubbi@atcassociates.com

Cc: diana.robles@atcassociates.com; Vik Patel

Subject: RE: DEP 14914: Hampton's No \$ Maintenance

As I said in our conversation, your bid package will not be returned to you. However, you may submit any alterations to the previously submitted bid per the information contained in addendum no. 3 when it is distributed. You will simply need to send in Addm #3 along with any change to your bid and a note stating this submission supersedes the previously submitted bid and we'll merge the documents together when considering and evaluating your bid proposal.

Thanks.

From: Chandra Gubbi [mailto:c.gubbi@atcassociates.com]

Sent: Friday, May 14, 2010 11:06 AM

To: Bowman, Charles A

Cc: diana.robles@atcassociates.com; c.gubbi@atcassociates.com; 'Vik Patel'

Subject: DEP 14914: Hampton's No \$ Maintenance

Mr. Bowman

As per our telecommunication, I would like to draw your attention to the above referenced bid submittal.

ATC has submitted the bid proposal by Fed Ex. ATC realizes that as per addendum #2 the due date for Bid No DEP 14914 has been postponed from 05/12/10 to 05/20/10 and that there will be Addendum # 3 issued shortly for the same project.

Under these circumstance, ATC will reserve the rights to modify the bid proposal based on the Addendum # 3. The bid proposal submitted on 05/12/10 to WV Purchasing Division shall not be considered as a legal bid proposal. Please ignore or return the bid package to the address listed below.

Please advise otherwise. Thank you in advance your you help and cooperation.

Regards

Chandra A.Gubbi | Senior Estimator/Project Manager| ATC Associates Inc. | Burlington Direct Dial 609-479-8515 | Mobile 609-845-7155 c.gubbi@atcassociates.com

3 Terri Lane | Suite 4 | Burlington, NJ 08016 609.386.8800 tel | 609.386.7951 fax | www.atcassociates.com



3 Terri Lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEP14914

ADC	ress:correspondence:to/attiention:or
сниск	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

					•	
DATE PRIN	2000-2000-2000-2000-2000-2000-2000-200	RMS OF SALE	SHIPV	A	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/23/ BID OPENING DATE		/2010	<u> </u>	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUN		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	_	JB	962-73			
	RECLAMATION	RESTORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
					THE STATE OF THE S	
		·				
					FOR THE AGENC	
	IS SOLICITI	NG BIDS FRO	M QUALIFI	ED CONT	RACTORS FOR A	
					RIALS FOR THE	,
					OJECT KNOWN AS T NEAR CLOTHIE	
	WEST VIRGIN			PRUJEC	I NEAR CLUINIE	κ,
	,				ouall brurin	
	04/07/10 0 :	1 1	f		SHALL BE HELD ARTIES ARE	UN
	REQUIRED TO	1 1	l .		URE TO ATTEND	THE
					UALIFICATION O	1
	1	1	1		MORE THAN ONE	•
	1	1 ' 1	1		TENSIVE FOOT	
	WEATHER.	DIFFICULT	IERKAIN A	מ אטעמא	URING INCLEMEN	
	1 '		i .		ABLE FOR ALL ILL SERVE AS T	·ue
					AT THE MANDAT	
•		ALLURE TO P				
	f:	1			SHEET WILL RES	UL
	IN DISQUALI	1			TATE WILL NOT	
					FY ATTENDANCE.	i
	THE BIDDER				THE ATTENDANCE	
					E STATE AGENCY	
	WILL NOT AS	SUME ANY RE	SPONSIBIL	ITY FOR	A BIDDER'S	
				:		
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		a transfer and contraction and accompany and a second accompany and a second accompany	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	[8	FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3 Terri Lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14914

ADDRESS GORRESEONDENCETIO/ATTENTION CO CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UQP. LINE FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE. LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNIAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: EXIT CORRIDOR G (US RT. 119) AT THE DANVILLE/MADISON EXIT AND TURN SOUTH ON WV RT. 85 THROUGH DANVILLE TO THE INTERSECTION WITH WV RT. 17 IN MADISON. TURN SOUTH (RIGHT) ONTO WV RT. 17 AND GO 12.3 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION WITH BOONE COUNTY RT. 28 (SPRUCE LAUREL FORK ROAD) IN CLOTHIER, WEST VIRGINIA. TURN EAST (LEFT) ONTO BOONE CO. RT. 28 AND TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 10.4 MILES TO THE PROJECT AREA LOCATED JUST ACROSS A BRIDGE TRAVERSING SPRUCE LAUREL FORK. THE PROJECT BEGINS AT THE BRIDGE AND EXTENDS DOWNSTREAM ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF SPRUCE LAUREL FORK FOR APPROXIMATELY 600 FEET AND UPHILL TO THE WEST FOR APPROXIMATELY 1,600 (HORIZONTAL) FEET AND 550 FEET IN ELEVATION. THE PROJECT AREA DRAINS TO SPRUCE LAUREL FORK OF SPRUCE FORK OF THE LITTLE COAL RIVER OF THE BIG COAL RIVER OF THE KANAWHA RIVER WATERSHED. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

address:correspondences/c/aviention.ce

···· PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4
Burlington, NJ 08016

PATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FØB	FREIGHTTEHMS
02/23/20	010			ODENTIA TIME O	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	05/12/		BID		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					·
ļ.,	CASH WILL	DE ACCEDT	en ·		
la.	A CASH MILL	BE ACCEL	L. C		
E >	KHIBIT 5	. [· a ,		
-/	(II X D X 1)				1
WI	EST VIRGINI	A CODE 21-	1D-5 PROVIDES TH	AT: ANY SOLICI-	
T/	ATION FOR A	PUBLIC IM	PROVEMENT CONSTR	UCTION CONTRACT	
R	FOUTRES EAC	H VENDOR T	HAT SUBMITS A BI	D FOR THE WORK	
TO	O SUBMIT AT	THE SAME	TIME AN AFFIDAVI	T OF COMPLIANCE	-
W:	ITH THE BID	. THE ENC	LOSED PURCHASING	AFFIDAVIT MUST	
B	E SIGNED AN	D SUBMITTE	D WITH THE BID A	S EVIDENCE OF	, .
T	HE VENDOR'S	COMPLIANC	E WITH THE PROVI	SIONS OF ARTICLE	
1.	D, CHAPTER	ZI OF THE	WEST VIRGINIA CO HASING AFFIDAVIT	WE. FAILURE TO	
S	UBMIT THE S	IGNED PURC	LIFICATION OF SU	CH RIB	
SI	HALL KESULI	IN DISMON	TILICATION OF 30	(1) 11.15.	
	ATTOE TO DD	oceen TH	IS CONTRACT: IS T	n BE PERFORMED	·
14	TTUTN 365 C	ALENDAR DA	YS AFTER THE NOT	ICE TO PROCEED	
T	C DECEIVED:	UNIESS	THERWISE SPECIFI	ED. THE FULLY	au va
F	XECUTED PUR	CHASE ORDE	R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
1	ROCEED				.]
c	ANCELLATION	: THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE	
R	IGHT TO CAN	CEL THIS C	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITTEN	
N	OTICE TO TH	E VENDOR I	F THE MATERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	.]
S	UPPLIED ARE	OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
		CIFICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
H	EREIN.				
l' [,			OTOD OD CURCOUTE	ACTOD CUALL DAV	
W.	AGE RATES:	THE CUNIKA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ABOR MINIMUM WAS	
	HE HIGHER U	r ine u.b.	DR BOONE COUNTY,	PURSUANT	
, K	AIES AS ES! A West Vide	THIY CUDE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.		•
	DDEAVILING	WAGE RATES	APPLY TO THIS P	ROJECT.)	
	PKEVALLING	111111111111111111111111111111111111111			
۵	RBITRATION:	ANY REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
	NTEREST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT FOR	ANY INTEREST	
		i l			
TIPLE TO THE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE					
		EINI	• • • •		TO TO BE MOTER ADOME

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED



3 Terri Lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1491

DEP14914

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

<u> </u>	RMSOFSALE	SHIP.VIA		F.C	J.B.		FREIGHTTEHMS	<u>888</u>
02/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/12	/201D	BID	OPEN	ING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE GUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER			PRICE		AMOUNT	
Line GDAVIS	NO		.000000	<u> </u>				e de
		CONTAINED IN TH	TC (מדאמי	ACT	ļ	•	•
REQUIRED BY	SIAIE LAWI MEDICAN THS	TITUTE OF ARCHIT	ECTS	DOC	UMENTS			
PERTAINING	TO THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DEI	ETEL).		•	
1	1 1 .	•				_		
WORKERS' CO	MPENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQU	TKFI) IU re el	ICCESSE PKOATD	=		
A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WOR	KERS' COMPENSATI	UN	ir ot)	-		
ALL OF THE	TTEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A	REQUI	CREMENT	ĺ		
OF THIS CON	TRACT:							
1 .			ļ			_	••	
(XX) INSURA	NCE: SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR SHAL LIABILITY INSURA	NOF	PRTI	SM ERGO NR TO			
OF COMMERCI	CONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWIS	E SI	PECI	IED IN			
THE BID DOC	UMENTS, THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF	INSUI	RANCE			
COVERAGE RE	QUIRED IS	250,000.						
		NAME OF CHECKE	C 111	VENI	AH2 GNA	11	•	
() BUILDE	RS RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS DERS RISK - ALL R	TSK	INS	URANCE	IN	•	
AN AMOUNT F	DUAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF	THE	CONTRAC	т.		
		THE CENT OF THE	TAT	A1 A	маныт п	E		
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PER	CENT (5%) OF THE E STATE OF WEST \	TRG	INIA	.SHALL	BE		
CHEMITTED &	ETTH FACH B	TO AS A BID BOND.	, T	HE S	UCCESSE	UL		
DINDED CHAI	I ALSO FURI	NISH A PERFORMANC	JE B	DND	AND LAB	UKZ		
MATERIAL RE	សៅ៣ ៩៣៧ ពេល។	XI OF THE AMDUNT ()F T	HE C	UNIKACI	•	· ·	
BONDS MAY E	SE PROVIDED	IN THE FORM OF	CE	RILE	ED BA V	Lik y		
IRREVOCABLE	E LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR BOND Y AUTHORIZED TO I	70 B	USIN	ESS IN	THE		
CTATE OF ME	ST VIRGINI	AL A LETTER OF (JKE D	11 5	NRWTIIF	D		
THE LIEU OF	A ROND WILL	IL ONLY BE ALLOWED) FO	R PR	UJECIS			
HANDED \$100.	ninn. IPERSI	ONAL OR BUSINESS	CHE	CKS	AKE NUI			
ACCEPTABLE	IN LIEU OF	THE 5% BID BOND	,	Kruk	MANCE			
BOND, OR LA	AROK/MALEKT	AL BUND.						
() MAINTE	ENANCE BOND	: A TWO (2) YEA	R MA	INTE	NANCE			
	 SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DINDITIC	NS			1	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	المستحدث المستحدث والمستحدد والمستحد والمستحدد والمستحد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد والمستحدد وا			DATE	······································	
TITLE	FEIN			ΑI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFC) COP	Υ	
TYPE	NAME	/ADDRESS	HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4
Burlington, NJ 08016

DATE PRIN	TED:	(III)	MS OF SALE		\$HIPVI			G i	FREIC	HTTERMS
02/23/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/12/	2010			RTD	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	178-00-5-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0		the second of the second of	CAT NO	ITEM NUM			IT PRICE		4MOUNT
	BOND (COVERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE	4 WILL	BE A RE	QUIREMEN	т	
· de la constantina del constantina de la constantina del constantina de la constant	OF THI	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	OR.	,				
		11 /00		,				•		
	REV.	****** **	****	*****	*******	*** **	*****	*****	**	
			.	٠,		• •			•	
	A W. C.	ついてひ がつて	OD TA	EUDWV	TION FORM	OMR #1	029-011	9 .		
	(EXPI	RATION	DATE:	01/3	1/2010) I	S ATTAC	HED. Y	OU MUST		
	COMPLI	ETE THI	S ORI	GINAL	FORM TO	OBTAIN	AN AVS	DATA		
	EVALUA	ATION T	O DET	ERMIN	E YOUR EL	IGIBILI	TY AS A	N AML	_	•
	CONTR	ACTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIREM	ENT UND Te Not	LK SU C	ERK 8/4.I	b	
	IF IH	AC DUCH F OKIEI	MENTS	VNII IINV	029-0119 CAN CONTA	THE	AVS OFF	ICE AT		•
	800-6	43-9748	OR W	WW.AV	S.OSMRE.G	OV .				
	****	*****	****	****	******	*****	*****	*****	**	
Port and the second sec			· · ·					•		
			CO		TORS LICE		'			
			LU	NIKAC	TOKS LIGHT	1104		,		, ,
	WEST	VIRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES THA	T. ALL		
	PERSO	NS DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM CON	TRACTIN	G WORK	IN THIS		
	STATE	· MUST B	ELIC	ENSED	. THE WE OWERED TO	SI. VIRU	THE CON	INIKACIUK	3	
	LICEN	SING BU	DI TOA	S EMP TINNS	FOR A CO	NTRACTO	RS LICE	NSE MAY	BE	
	MADE	BY CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIR	GINIA I	IVISION	OF LABO	R,	
	CAPIT	OL COMP	LEX.	1900	KANAWHA B	LVD. E,	BLDG.	, ر 6		
	RM 74	9-B, CH	ARLES	TON,	WV 25305,	PH. 30) 4 -558-7	7890.		
	WEET	VTDCTNI	A CTA	TE CC	DE 21-11-	II REOL	ITRES AN	ĮY		
	PROSP	ECLIAE ATKRINI	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE	HE CONT	RACTORS	LICENSE		
		R ON TH				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		: ,		
		R TO CC								·
					ATC Asso	ciates Inc.				
	CONTR	ACTORS	NAME:	• • • •						
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>				NVPORIENCES			
ISIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS:AND:GC TELEPHONE	ANDIH IONS	DA	TE .	
		·	EIN.					DDDGGG GUAY	OCO TA DE MA	TED ADOVE
TITLE			•			A pro. pro. pro. pro. pro. pro. pro. pro.	1	DDRESS CHAN	•	
,	HEN RES	ponding	TO REQ	, INSEF	RT NAME AND	AUUKESS	IN SPAUE	VROAF FYR	EFEN AEMI	νπ /



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEP14914

ADI	PRESS CORRES	SPONDENCE	TO ATTENHOR	t Of
CHUCK	BOWMAN			
<u> 304-55</u>	8-2157			

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

3 Terri Lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE SHIP VI	A	F.G.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/23/2010		PTD OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/				AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO TEMNUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMAGINI
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:	VV046583		•••
COPY OF THEI	UL BIDDER WILL BE RI R CONTRACTORS LICEN RDER/CONTRACT.	EQUIRED TO SE PRIOR T) FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE (of
	APPLICABLE L	AW		
& REGULATION "REQUEST FOR	GINIA STATE CODE, P S, AND THE INFORMAT QUOTATION" ISSUED THE SOLE AUTHORITY	ION PROVII BY THE PUR	OED IN THE	LES
ANY OTHER SO	ION PROVIDED IN SPEURCE, VERBAL OR WRIE INFORMATION PROVITED THE ABOVE PARAGRAP	TTEN, WHIC DED FROM	CH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES	TS
COMPLETED WINDTICE TO PRE-CONSTRUCTURE PROCEED SHALE	O PROCEED: ONSTRUCTION WORK SP THIN 365 CALENDAR D OCEED IS RECEIVED. TION CONFERENCE IS L BE THE SPECIFIC D TION CONFERENCE.	AYS AFTER IN THE E' REQUIRED,	THE OFFICIA VENT THAT A THE NOTICE	L TO
THE CONTRACT BY CUSTOM OF A TRADE GUAR PROVISION, THE CONTRACT	E AND MAINTENANCE: HE MATERIALS AND WO TOR ARE SUBJECT TO T THE RESPECTIVE TRA RANTEE CUSTOM OR A S THE WORK, BOTH AS TO SHALL UPON ACCEPTA TOR BE CONSIDERED GU	HE GUARAN DES. IN PECIAL GU THE MATE NCE OF FI	TEE ESTABLIS THE ABSENCE ARANTEE RIALS AND NAL PAYMENT	HED OF
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CONDIT	ions 	DATE
TITLE	EIN	L <u></u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3 Terri Lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DEP14914

DEP14914

CHUCK BOWMAN

ADDRESSICORRESMON	DENCE TO ATT	NTIONO	F
	• •	•	
HUCK BOWMAN		•	
04-558-2157			

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALI		SHIPV	A		/B,	enelisii	FERMS
02/23/						N 7 T	OBELITUO	TTUE O	1:30PM	***************************************
BID OPENING DATE	: 460:000:000	05/12/	S0000000000000000000000000000000000000			*************	<u>OPENING</u>			
LINE	OL	ANTITY	UCP	CAT. NO.	JTEM NUM	BEA	UNIT	PRICE	AM	OUNT
	 		•	******						
	CONTR	ACTOD E	กตกม	: VEA	R FROM TH	F DATE	OF THE A	CCEPTANC	E	
	1	E WORK.	NET	THER	THE FINAL	ACCEPT	ANCE NOR	THE		
			T SHA	L RE	LIEVE THE	CONTRA	CTOR OF			
	RESPO	NSIBILI	TY FO	R NEG	LIGENCE D	R FAULT	Y MATERI	ALS, AND	1	
	FOR DI	EFECTS	APPEA	RING	WITHIN TH	E GUARA	NTEE PER	IOD SHAL	.L	
	BE RE	MEDIED	AT TH	E EXP	ENSE OF T	HE CONT	RACTOR U	PON	1	
	WRITT	EN NOTI	CE.		•	: ' '			.	
		(B)	DURI	NG TH	E ONE-YEA	R GUARA	NTEE PER	IOD, THE		•
	CONTRA	ACTOR W	ILL M	AINTA	IN THE PR	OJECT T	O THE CO	NDILIONS		
	EXIST	ING AT	THE D	ATE O	F THE ACC	EPTANCE	UP, IHE	WUKK.	'	
	ANY F	AILURES	DUE	10 TH	E NEGLIGE HE WORK T	NCE OR	WUKKMANS	NIF OF		
	CUNIK	ACTUR I	N ANY	i TU	BE CORRE	CTED BV	THE CON	TRACTOR	`·`	•
		NIEE FE S EXPEN		SNALL	DE CORKE	CILD DI		, i kiko i ok		
		(C)	THF.	DNE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD SHA	LL NOT E	E	•
	CONST		BEIN	G AN	EXTENSION	OF THE	PERFORM	ANCE TIM	IE	
					R THE CON					
	1.	(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCERN	ING: REV	EGETATIO	N MAY BE		
	FURTH	ER DEFI	NED I	N THE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICATION	S		
	CONTA	INED HE	REIN.		Į					
					· ·		1			
	(3)	TERMINA	TION:					amor or		
		(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT MAY B	E CANCE	LLED IN	WHULE OF	•	
	IN PA	KI IN M	KTITN	5 BY	THE DIREC	TUK UK. Dicut. o	PUKCHASI	,NO, TT MAV	1	
	MILHO	UI PKEJ DDAVID	CD TU	TU PA	E CONTRAC	TOP IS	CTVEN NO	TIFSS		
	THAM:	TUTOTY TUTOTY	CALEN	וו פגם	AYS WRITT	FN NOTI	CE (DEL	IVERED E	Y	
	CERTI	FIFD MA	TI. R	ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF I	NTENT		
		RMINATE							***	
		• •								
	(4)	IT SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SUC	CESSFUL		
	VENDO	R TO:				. 15				•
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSA	RY DIVI	SION OF	HIGHWAYS	· [
	PERMI	TS FOR	ALL T	RANSF	ORTATION	OF EQUI	PMENI AN	ın.		
	MATER		AND	rkum Tu eu	THE JOB S Y AND ALL	TIE.	בה בחופי	PHCTTON		,
		(B)	1 .		· ·		1	MOCITON		
	,			SEERE	VERSESIDE FOR T		NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE		,			. ,	TELEPHONE		DAT	=	
TITLE		, , , , F	an .	***************************************		L	ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

снис	K	В	0	W	M	Α	N
304-	55	8		2	1	5	7

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

RFQ	COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/23/2010	2010	RTD A	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/		TEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO	M EM MODULET.		
PERMITS OR R	ELATED JOB P	PERMITS.		
Al.I.	AL SPECIFICA WORK UNDER T	THIS CONTRACT SH	IALL BE IN	
RECLAMATION	OF THE "HAMP	CIFICATIONS PREP PTON NO. 4 MAINT	ENANCE"	
AND ALL PROV	ISIONS, CLAU	THIS CONTRACT.	ONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF	
INC.	S AND COMPLE	ETION:	SULTING SERVICES,	
THE APPLICATION	CONTRACTOR S	SHALL FURNISH TO WITH AN ITEMIZE	D DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED	
IN THE SPECT OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACT	TT IS THE I	HALL BE USED FOR DEP'S INTENT THA WITHIN 60 DAYS		
THE FOR PARTIAL COMPLETED A PAYMENT WILL WORK COMPLE	CONTRACTOR NO PAYMENT BASE THE TIME OF BE DETERMINGED IF BASED	ED ON THE AMOUNT F THE SUBMITTAL	. THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE	
EDD BANKBILD	TCY PROTECTION OF THE PROPERTY	NT THE VENDOR/COON, THE STATE MAND TERMINATE	AY DEEM THIS	
REV. 1/2005				
	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	,
TITLE	FEIN ,		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1				



3 Terri Lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

PAGE 9

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ST-p HO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TE0:		TERMS	FSAL	F	SHIPA	(A	F	QΕ	FREIGHTTER	(MS
02/23/	201	0							TT 14 17 1	07.7004	
OPENING DATE	: 1388888		2/20	9000000	O CAT			<u>OPENING</u>	TPRICE	01:30PM AMOUN	
LINE		QUANTITY	U	OP.	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	ABER	TIN	IP-FILE	ANKJUIC	
								~~~!!~~			
	PREI	FERENCI	E FOR	US	E OF	DOMESTIC	SIEEL F	Kunneis			
	1.	EXCEP.	T WHE	N A	UTHOR	IZED BY T	HE DIRE	CTOR OF	THE		
		PURCH	ASING	DI	VISIO	N PURSUAN	T TO SU	BSECTIO	N 2 BELO	W ,	
		NO COL	NTRAC	TOR	MAY	USE OR SU	PPLY ST	EEL PRO	BUCIS FU	ĸ	
		A STA	TE CO	NTR	ACT P	ROJECT OT	HER THA	N IHUSE	SIEEL	,	•
						HE UNITED	STATES	. AS US	ED TM		
		THIS (	CONLK	ACI	•	• •					
		A 15 c	CTATE	CO	STDAC	T PROJECT	" MEANS	ANY ER	ECTION O	R	
		A C	DIANE	HCT	TON O	F, OR ANY	ADDITI	DN TO.	ALTERATI	ON	
•		ni	E OR	nтн	FR TM	PROVEMENT	TO ANY	BUILDI	NG OR		
		s S	TRUCT	URE	INC	LUDING, B	TON TU	LIMITED	TO, ROA	DS	
		01	R HIG	HWA	YS, O	R THE INS	TALLATI	ON OF A	NY HEATI	NG	
		ំស	r cloo	LIN	G OR	VENTILATI	NG PLAN	TS OR O	THER		
		Εı	QUIPM	ENT	, OR	THE SUPPL	Y OF AN	D MATER	IALS FOR	}	
		SI	UCH P	ROJ	ECTS,	PURSUANT	TOAC	ONTRACT	WITH TH	E	
		S.	TATE	OF	WEST -	VIRGINIA.	FOR WHI	CH BIDS	WERE		
		S	DLICI	TED	ON O	R AFTER	IUNE 6,	5001.			
		50				OH MEANS	BBBBBBB	e pri E	n ENDME	n.	
		В. п	SIEEL	אין	ひかいい	S" MEANS Extruded	TRUDUC:	D. CAST	D, TORNE		
		5 i	APRIC	ATE	KAWN)	OTHERWISE	STMTLA	RLY PRO	CESSED.	OR	
	1	· F.	BUCEC	CEN	RV A	COMBINA	TON OF	TWO OR	MORE OF		
•		. C	HCH U	PER	ΔΤΤΩΝ	S, FROM	STEEL MA	DE BY T	HE OPEN	· .	
		. н	EARTH	. B	ASIC	DXYGEN, I	LECTRIC	FURNAC	Ε,		
		В	ESSEM	ÉR	OR OT	HER STEEL	. MAKING	PROCES	S.		
						ļ,·					
	ľ	С. и	UNITE	D S	TATES	MEANS	THE UNIT	FED STAT	ES OF		
		A	MERIC	A A	ND IN	CLUDES A	L TERRI	TORY, C	ONTINENT	<b>A</b> .	
						BJECT TO	THE JUF	RISDICTI	ON OF TH	IE:	
		ប	NITED	ST	ATES.			1		·	
•							THA		· MAV TÜ	- fragina	
	2.		IRECT	OR	DF TH	E PURCHAS	SING DEF	TAKIMENI	PRAT, IN	•	
	1	WRITI			ORIZE	HE USE	UP PURE	TON SIE	. E. I		
		PRODU	UIS I	r <b>:</b>			•	1 .			
				****	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		INDITIONS			
NATURE	<u>.</u>					1111	TELEPHONE	,	DA	TE	; ,
E, .,	.,		FEIN					AI	DRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
	٠, ٠,	. 1,9,2	<u></u>	- · ·			ADDDEOD	1		ELED 'VENDOR'	····



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE NO ANTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

# RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

DATE PRINT	ED	8000 801 <b>6</b> H	MS OF SAL		PHILAIN	800000   1800   1800		
02/23/			·			<u> </u>	SCUTUC TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		05/12/	2010	****		SID UP	PENING TIME	
LINE	QUAI	YTTY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>					977999000		
			0007		ACH CONTOACT	TTEM	USED DOES NOT	r
	Α.	IHE	LUS!	FUK E	AUN CUNIKACI TU NE NNE DEI	CENT	(.1%) OF THE	
		ヒスレビ	ED ON	TDACT	COST OR TWO	THOUS	SAND FIVE	
·		IUIA	DED D	BILAD	s (\$2,500.00)	Y WHT	TCHEVER IS	Annual Control of the
		CDEV	TED D	END T	HE PURPOSES I	OF THI	IS SECTION, T	HE
		COCT	TC T	HE VA	LUE OF THE S	TEEL F	PRODUCT AS	
		nF1 T	VERED.	TOT	HE PROJECT O	R,		
		20° to 10°						
	В.	THE	DIREC	TOR O	F THE PURCHA	SING I	DIVISION	
		DETE	RMINE	S THA	T SPECIFIED	STEEL	MATERIALS AR	E
į	1	NOT	PRODU	CED I	N THE UNITED	STATE	ES IN SUFFICI	EN
		QUAN	TITY.	OR OT	HERWISE ARE	NOT RE	EASONABLY	
		AVAI	LABLE	TO M	EET CONTRACT	REQUI	IREMENTS.	
						~~!!~	O TU UTOLATIO	N .
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR	MHO O	SES SIEEL PK	פוטטעט	S IN VIOLATION	N
	OF	THIS	SECII	UN MA	A RE SORTECT	10 C.	IVIL PENALTIE	S .
	Pu	IRSUANI	i iu w	. VA.	CODE SECTIO	N SAL.	3 D0 t	
	DEV 1	0/01/0	,	·				
	KEV. 1	. 0 / 0 1 / 0	1					
	EXHIBI	T 7						
							•	OV MINISTER STATE OF THE STATE
	DOMEST	TIC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL I	N PUBI	LIC WORKS	1.
	PROJEC			ļ				
			Ì		'			
	IN ACC	CORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINIA C	ODE 5	-19-1 ET.,SEQ	• •
	EVERY	CONTRA	CT FO	R CON	STRUCTION, R	ECUNS	IKUCIIUN,	
	ALTERA	ATION,	REPAI	R, IM	PROVEMENT OR	DE TH	IENANCE UF	n.
	PUBLIC	WORKS	WHE	KE TH	F COSI TS WO	KE IN	AN \$50,000 AN	6,
	IN THE	E CASE	UF ST	EEL U	WILLY, WHERE I	AN IN	ST OF STEEL I	F
	MURE	HAN SE	00,000 1011785	ש אטן	HERE HUNE IN	ACCE	PT ONLY ALUMI	พบพ
	DIEEL	אאב אב	CE D	ը, լո	TS PRODUCED	IN THE	E UNITED STAT	ES.
	TH ADT	NUK DI Mutete	TTEM	S OF	MACHINERY OR	EQUI	PMENT PURCHAS	ED
	EUS III	SE AT T	HE ST	TE OF	PUBLIC WORK	S SHAI	LL BE MADE OF	,
						1		
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS		reions II	DATE
SIGNATURE								
TITLE		. , F	EIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1								The state of the s



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

	COPY		18
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE	
			<b>1</b>
	1		100

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4 Burlington, NJ 08016

DATE PRIN			MS:CF SALE		·	
02/23/ BID OPENING DATE:	<u> </u>	05/12/	2010	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	EX. 650 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (1	UTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
-117						
-	TUE PD	ODUCT	TS IFSS T	SS OR STEEL, UNL AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
	FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART	N MADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT OF	ALUMINUM Y IF THE ( ONABLE. S HIGHER THE F THE DOMI BE SUPPLIE S AREA", F LABOR, STIC PROD	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC SUCH COST IS UNRE AN THE BID PRICE ESTIC ALUMINUM, G ED OR PRODUCED IN AS DEFINED BY THE FOREIGN PRODUCTS UCTS ARE 30% OR N MADE PRODUCTS.	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUNTS IS FOUNTS IS FOUNTS IN THE PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED	IS E
	IF, PROVISON DETERMALUMINTHAN TOFFICE REDUCT	RIOR TO SIONS, MINES T NUM, GL THE LOV E MAY F TION IN	THE AWAR THE SPEND HAT THERE ASS OR ST VEST BID F REQUEST, I THE LOWE	D OF A CONTRACT LING OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EEL THAT IS REASTOR DOMESTIC PRODUCES TO BID FOR SUCH IS CATE IN THEIR BID MINUM, GLASS OR	LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWEL UCTS, THE SPEND VALUATION AND DOMESTIC PRODUCTORY OF THEY ARE	ING S
	REV.					
			ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	DF CONSTRUCTIO	N
	TO AR	THE RY	THE FOLLO N PROJECT	R AND/OR AGENCY WING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STAT	E AGENCIES:	ED
SIGNATURE	:		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE		PATE:
TITLE			FEIN ,		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3 Terri Lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14914

<b>(₽</b> .)	GE:	
	12	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

© E D D O 6 C

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS COARESPONDENCE TO WITTEN TIGHTON

DATE PRIN	ΈÖ	i e	IMS:OF SAL	E	SH	PVIA	1888	F	ōB.		FREIGHT TER	<b>//</b> 5
02/23/	2010		**********								,	
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/12/	2010	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPE	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TIME	01	:30PM	·
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	rtem!	NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT.	
							1					
									•			
	(1)	THE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER S	HALL PRE	ARE	THE	ADDEN	IDUM		
					THE PRO	T HAVE PE			NDUM A			
	LIST S	SHALL B	E FOR	WARDE	D TO TH	E BUYER :						
	PURCH/	ASING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCI	ITECT/E	4GIN	EER	SHALL	ALS		
	SEND /	A COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM TI	THE ST	YTE	AGEN	CY FOR	}		
	MHICH	THE CO	NIRAC	1 15	ISSUED.							
	(2)	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDU	и то	ALL				
	INTERE	ESTED P	ARTIE	S AND	, IF NE	CESSARY,	EXT	END	THE BI	D		
	OPENI	NG DATE	. AN	Y ADD	ENDUM SI	HOULD BE YS PRIOR	REC	EIVE	D BY I	HE		
		NG DATE		ICEN	CIA) DA	IS FRIUR	0	1114	13 L L3			•
			ļ		,					•		
	(3) /	ALL ADI	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FO	RMALLY A	CKNO	WLED	GED BY	/ ALL		
	BIDDE	RS AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE	STATE PUI S That ai	RCHA DDIV	SING Th	THE DIATE	sinn.		
	ORIGI	AME RUL Nai rti	ES AN	DOCUM	ENT SHA	LL ALSO	APPL	.Y TO	AN		1	
	ADDENI	DUM DOC	UMENT	. TH	E ONLY	EXCEPTION	N MA	Y BE	FOR A	λN		
	ADDENI	DUM THA	TIS	ISSUE	D FOR T	HE SOLE	PURP	OSE	OF			
-	CHANG:	ING A E	BID OP	ENING	TIME A	ND/OR DA	#·					
												•
	REV.	11/96										
Andrew of the Control	EXHIB	IT 10	***************************************	· 1			1					
			,	1								
E					REQ	UISITION	ND.	: .D	EF149	14		
	ADDENI	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT							
	1									, h- y-		
	I HERI	EBY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT	OF THE FI	ULLC PV E	IWING	CHECK	CED TO MV	,	
	PROPOS	SAL. PI	ANS A	ND/OR	SPECIF	ICATION,	ETC					
	[				İ	R TERMS AND C	1					
SIGNATURE				oce ne	venoe olve ile	TELEPHONE		8.5000000		DATE		
TITLE		, JF	EIN		<u></u>		<del>:</del> -	IA.	DRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED AB	OVE
1		į						. •••				



REQ COPY

3 Terri Lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 0801.6

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14914

RAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

@±-n +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

	010		1.0	· ·	ВІ	OPENTA	NG TIME	01:30	DM
ENING DATE:	U5/ QUANTITY	12/20:	OP CAT	ITEN	AMUMBER .	JUPENII	UNITPRICE	V1.30	AMOUNT
			,	A Company	•				·
A	DDENDUM	NO.'S	:						
N	o. 1	٠. ا							
N	0. 2 ^X	٠							•
N	o. 3	·							
N	0.4					The second secon		,	
N	0. 5								
I	UNDERST	AND T	HAT FA	LURE TO AUSE FOR	CONFIRM	THE RE	CEIPT OF	THE	
R	<b>EPRESENT</b>	ATION	MADE	UNDERSTAI DR ASSUMI	ED TO BE	MADE D	URING AN	17	
R D A	EPRESENT RAL DISC ND ANY S	ATION CUSSIO STATE CON IS	MADE ( N HELD PERSONI SUED II	OR ASSUMI BETWEEN VEL IS N WRITIN	ED TO BE VENDOR' OT BINDI G AND AD	MADE D S REPRE NG. ON DED TO	URING AN SENTATIV LY THE THE	IY /ES	
R D A	EPRESENT RAL DISC ND ANY S	ATION CUSSIO STATE CON IS	MADE ( N HELD PERSONI SUED II	DR ASSUM BETWEEN VEL IS N	ED TO BE VENDOR' OT BINDI G AND AD	MADE D S REPRE NG. ON DED TO	URING AN SENTATIN LY THE THE INDING.	√ES	
R D A	EPRESENT RAL DISC ND ANY S NFORMATI PECIFICA	CUSSIO CUSSIO STATE ION IS ATIONS	MADE ( N HELD PERSONI SUED II BY AN	OR ASSUMI BETWEEN VEL IS N WRITIN	ED TO BE VENDOR'S OT BINDI G AND AD L ADDEND	MADE D S REPRE NG. ON DED TO UM IS B	URING AN SENTATIN LY THE THE INDING.	VES	
R D A	EPRESENT RAL DISC ND ANY S NFORMATI PECIFICA ATC Grou	CUSSIO CUSSIO STATE ION IS ATIONS	MADE ( N HELD PERSONI SUED II BY AN  ALL  Inc. dba A	DR ASSUM BETWEEN NEL IS NO WRITIN OFFICIA	ED TO BE VENDOR'S OT BINDI G AND AD L ADDEND	MADE D S REPRE NG. ON DED TO UM IS B	URING AN SENTATIN LY THE THE INDING.	VES	
R D A I I S	EPRESENT RAL DISC ND ANY S NFORMATI PECIFICA ATC Grou	TATION CUSSIO STATE ION IS ATIONS O Servees May 25th,	MADE ( N HELD PERSONI SUED II BY AN  ALL  Inc. dba A	DR ASSUM BETWEEN NEL IS NO WRITIN OFFICIA	ED TO BE VENDOR'S OT BINDI G AND AD L ADDEND	MADE D S REPRE NG. ON DED TO UM IS B SIGNA	URING AN SENTATIN LY THE THE INDING.	NY VES	
R D A I I S	EPRESENT RAL DISC ND ANY S NFORMATI PECIFICA  ATC Group	TATION CUSSIO STATE ION IS ATIONS O Servees May 25th,	MADE (N HELD PERSON) SUED II BY AN ALL Inc. dba A 2010	DR ASSUM BETWEEN NEL IS NO WRITIN OFFICIA	ED TO BE VENDOR'S OT BINDI G AND AD L ADDEND	MADE D S REPRE NG. ON DED TO UM IS B SIGNA	URING AN SENTATIN LY THE THE INDING.	VES	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14914

PAGE 14

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

WI-D FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4
Burlington, NJ 08016

DATEPRINT	******	TER	VIS OF SAL		SMPV	A	F.	9:p		FREIGHTIERMS
02/23/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010	05/12/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
		INTITY	UOP (	CAT NO	ITEMINUN		188888888888888	PRICE		TAUDMA
LINE				» NO					88888	
	_			- 4554	**************************************	nu				
		DEPARTM PURCHAS			INISTRATI	ИU	•			
		BUILDIN		TATOT						
		2019 WA	SHING	TON S	TREET, EA	ST				
	(	CHARLES	TON,	MA S	5305-0130					
·	1						N ON THE	. EACE	nE	
	THE B	ID SHOU	LDCU	ME BI MININ	THIS INF	BE CON	SIDERED	: FMCE	U.	
	ne e	14 A TT (P. C) 1								,
	SEALE	D BID					-			
				,		<b>'</b> .				
	BUYER	:			CB-23					
						_				
r.	RFQ.	NO.:			DEP1491	4				,
	BID O	PENING	DATE:		05/12/2	010				
				,						
	D T D O	PENING	TTME		1:30 PM					
	្រ ខេ ហ	LENTING	THE		1.50 11.					
,	PLEAS	E PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY		
	וט כט	NIACI Y	UU KE	GAKUI						,
					<u>(609) 386-79</u>	21				
		n allalli	D CUP	urr t	ITH THEIR	BIN TL	F CURRE	ыт		
	VENUU	K SHOUL -TO ADD	D SUB	TO BE	USED FOR	PAYMEN	T PROCE	SSING:		
		,		Lane. S	•					
	<b> </b>		12757	F616.7	90 <u>2</u> 77				****	
			Burling	ton, NJ	<u>98016</u>					
,					VERSE SIDE FOR T	eniae Xiikaz	MOSTIONS		*****	
SIGNATURE				SSEE HI	VENOC SIGE (VIS)	TELEPHONE			DATE	
TILE	<del></del>	iF	EIN			<u> </u>	, An	DRESS CHA	NGFS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1		Ι΄.						maderal and the	- V	



3 Terri Lane. Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQUIRED NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN 02/23/	********	SOUSTER	MS OF SALE	SHIF VIA	FIG.B. FREIGHT TERMS
IID OPENING DATE:	2010	05/12/	2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE	550000000000000000000000000000000000000	ymry.	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	PLEASE CONCER	PRINT NING T	OR TYPE N HIS QUOTE:	IAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT
	* * D * *	* * * * *			
			77.7.7		
	*****	+ THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEP14	914 ***** TOTAL: \$ 620,021.00
•		:			·
				EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS
SIGNATURE			QED:0		DATE

OMB#1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

# AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Informatio	n			
ATC Group :	Services Inc. dba ATC		NT . 46 0200	ino
Business Name: Associates I	nc.	Tax Payer ID	No.: 46-03994	100
Address: 3 Terri Lane. Suite #4	ļ.	~ t 00040	Di-ana. 609 38	6.8800
City: Burlington	Ctatas N.I 7.17	Code: 08016	1 110110	0.0000
Fax No.: 609.386-7951	E-mail address:	Vik.patei@atcast	sociales.com	
Part B: Legal Structure				
(x) Corporation ( ) So ( ) Other (please specify)				
Part C: Certifying and upon Select only one of the follow	ving options, follow the	: HISH uctions for	mat opnoin, in-	
γ Vikram S. Patel	, have	the express author	ority to certify the	at:
I, Vikram S. Patel (print name)	······································			
OFT from AVS to	, and up-to-date. If yo this form. Sign and dat	e below and do I	on, you must describe the complete Part	D.
. 4 . 7 . 4 7 4	nation on the attached ed. If you select this of Use Part D to provide I complete Part D.	STIGTI VOIL HIHISLE		LT X TI CANA
3. Our business curre provide all informations	ently has no informatio ation required in Part D	n in AVS. If you	Octow and comp	
May 11th, 2010	Vih Par	C/		dent / Area Manager
	Sign	ature	•	Title
Date				
IMPORTANT! In order AVS, you must obtain a c	to certify in Part C to	EHILL OLY.	O ODINGER MAN AMAN	ation in ty OFT,

contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.



# AVS OFT Report - 3/23/2010 12:22:21 PIM

# All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba ATC Associates, Inc.

			1		
Parent Entity	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
(249902) ATC Group Serv. Inc. dba ATC Assoc Senior Vice President	ATC Assoc Senior Vice President	(247651) Alan C Agadoni		2/1/2005	
(249902) ATC Group Serv. Inc. dba ATC Assoc Owner	ATC Assoc Owner	(247641) ATC Group Holdings Inc	100%	8/24/2005	
(249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba ATC Assoc Senior Vice President	ATC Assoc Senior Vice President	(247650) Donald W Beck		2/1/1998	
(249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba ATC Assoc Assistant Secretary	ATC Assoc Assistant Secretary	(247648) Jeanne M Davison		1/1/2003	
(249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba	(249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba ATC Assoc Executive Vice President	(249903) Paul J Grillo		8661/1/9	
(249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba ATC Assoc Senior Vice.	ATC Assoc Senior Vice President	(247649) Wendell W Lattz		7/1/2003	
(249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba ATC Assoc Senior Vice	ATC Assoc Senior Vice President	(247652) Ellen B Miller		11/1/1998	
(249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba ATC Assoc Vice President	ATC Assoc Vice President	(249904) Vikram S Patel		3/1/1998	
(249902) ATC Group Serv, Inc. dba ATC Assoc President	1 ATC Assoc President	(247654) Robert C. Toups		7/1/2002	
(240902) ATC Grow Serv. Inc. dba ATC Assoc. Assistant Secretary	ATC Assoc Assistant Secretary	(247647) David L Warder		11/1/2002	

# Hampton No. 4 Maintenance Requisition # DEP14914

# Contractor's Bid Sheet

As per Addendum #3

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

1	Oursies !	Description		Init Price	100 ·	Amount
item No.	Quantity					
1.0		Amount Bid	\$	29,000.00	\$	29,000.00
2.0	ıc	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 3% of Total Amount Bid)	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
3.0	LS		\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
4.0	LS	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 5% of Total Amount Bid)	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
	27 Ea.	Road Sump Cleanout	\$	300.00	\$	8,100.00
4.1	LS	Petroleum Contaminated Soll Removal	5	8,500.00	\$	
4.2	LS	Existing Bridge Upgrade	\$	55,000.00	\$	55,000.00
4.3	1	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$	52.00	\$	15,600.00
4.4	300 Bags 2,100 LF	Silt Fence	\$	1.65	\$	3,465.00
5.0		Regrade Haybale Barriers	\$	4.50	\$	9,360.00
5.1	2,080 LF	Rock Check Dams	\$	275.00	\$	5,500.00
5.2	20 Ea.	Revegetation	\$	2,100.00	\$	33,600.00
6.0	16 Acs.	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$	150.00	\$	2,850.00
7.1	19 LF	2.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$	60.00	\$	46,440.00
7.2	774 LF		\$	109.00	\$	232,606.00
7.3	2,134 LF	Stream Bank Protection	\$	22,500.00	\$	22,500,00
7.4	LS	Unclassified Excavation	\$		\$	77,500.00
8.0		Subsurface Drain	\$	40.00	\$	20,000.00
11.0	500 LF		+			
			+			
					1	
				NESS. 1000-100-100-200	2232 50	83.55.452 5502.5500
		TOTAL				620,021.0



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

BEQ NUMBER

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

DORESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF

MIKE FURLONG ATC ASSOCIATES 3 TERRI LANE BURLINGTON NJ 08016

DATEPRINT	ED.	TER	MS OF SAL		S	HIP VIA			F.O.B.		F.F	EIGHT TERMS	
04/25/	2010	1						,,,,,,			1.700	.4	
BID OPENING DATE:		05/12/	2010	***************************************	202020000000000000000000000000000000000		BID O		200000000000000000000000000000000000000		1:30P		
LINE	QU/	WITHY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITE	MINUMBER			INIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
		*****	× × × × ×	30 (40 (30 (30 day)	DENDIM	NO 1	***	****	****	****	×		
	***	****	****	XX AD	DEMOGN	140. 1	*****						
	ADDEN	DUM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E HAMP	TON #4	MAIN	TENAN	CE PR	OJECT			
	TO DI	STRIBUT	E THE	PRE-	BID SI	GN-IN	SHEET	S AND	IHE	Q/A			
	RESUL'	TING FR	ом тн	E MAN	DATORY	PRE-B	ID ME	ETING	ON				
	04/07	/2010.											
	nen d	PENING	DATE	AND T	TME DE	маты і	INCHAN	IGED A	S 05/	12/10			
		BENING 30 PM.	DAIL	AND I	THE KE	HWTH C	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
	****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHANG	ES *	****	****	****			
					ļ								
					ĺ								
					1								
							-				1		
			-										
							-						
1	*												
0001	1		JB		962-73	\$							
000,2		1					1				_		
	RECLA	MATION	: REST	DRATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER PRO	)PERT	IES			
	•						1				1		
							1						
												620,021.00	٠
	****	* THI	SIS	THE E	ND OF F	RFQ	DEP14	914 *	* * * * *	TOTA	L:  -	020,021.00	
	***												
				1									
							Ì						
							İ	<u> </u>			4		
				i See r	 EVERSE SIDI	FORTERN	S AND COL	L VDITIONS			<u>'</u>		
SIGNATURE	2012.5.7001.002		<u> </u>				EPHONE		a and a lateral desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desired desire	DA'	ΙΈ		
TITLE	<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>		FEIN						ADDRES	S CHANC	SES TO BE	NOTED ABO	OVE

# RFQ DEP 14914 Hampton #4 Maintenance Addendum 1

- Q) Work Hours
   A) Work hours are between 7:00 am and 7:00 pm. This shall exclude work on Sunday and major holidays.
- Q) There is a seep shown on plans. After construction is completed, who assumes responsibility for AMD discharge?
   A) During construction, contractor assumes responsibility for a discharge pH of 6.0-9.0. Following construction completion, responsibility for discharge reverts back to land owner.
- Q) What do we have to do regarding road construction/rehabilitation?
   A) Requirements are for the contractor to return roads within construction limits to original or better condition. Recommendation: video tape roads prior to construction.
- Q) Steel decking for bridge: is this one (1) piece?
   A) No, steel decking consists of multi-pieces (segmented). As shown in plans.
- Q) Is the steel decking to be removed at the completion of project?A) No, steel decking remains.
- Q) What is the time for construction of this project?A) 120 days
- Q) Can we use an alternate soil borrow area?
   A) The recommended soil borrow is illustrated on the plans. If you locate a soil borrow area out of the construction limits, you must get permission from the landowner.
- 8. Q) Water is currently running in the channel. Where do we divert this water during construction?
  - A) A temporary diversion route is provided and illustrated on the plans, complete with stone check dams to slow velocity. At the end of the construction, the stone check dams will be removed from the temporary diversion route and the designed flow path will be re-established in the main channel(s).
- Q) Does the disposal of the transformer (at the abandoned substation) have to be with a PCB approved disposal facility?

A) No, transformer was tested for PCB's and found to be negative.

54

# PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : 14914— Bid Date: 5-12-2010

Project: <u>Hampful & Mainfenance</u> Pre-Bid Date: 4-7-2010

Name: GEDRGE FRESHOW Name: Randy Capenter

Company: EAGLE EXCAVATION INC., Company: Capenter Reclamedrar

Address: FO BOX 218 Address: PO BX 13015

KENNA WV S: SSONVIlle, W V 25360

Phone #: (304) 372-4378 Phone#: 304-989-1115

Phone #: (304) 372-4378 Phone #: 304-989-1115

Fax #: (304) 372-4378 Fax #: 504-989-2770

Email: Remail: Remail:

Name: BARRIE F. FOSTER Name: MUIDH BOWNTH Company: CAGLE CONTRACTORS LLC Company: Green MOUNTAING, Address: 511 50th STREET WINFIELD NV 25217 Chas. WW 25304

Phone #: 304-552-718/ Phone #: 304-925 0253

Fax #: 304-155-3150 Fax #: 925 9250

Email: 16d, Mayetal, Cum

Name: Dustin Maxton Name: Kaupy Carrier Duc.
Company: Thaxton Construction Company: STANTEC GRENETICS. Duc.
Address: PO Box 13279 Address: 1 Marke Life Buckharren

Charleston, WV 25312 Address: None LVE, BUCKHANDON 2620

Phone #: 304-984-2299 Phone#: 34-472-7140

Fax #: 304-984-2334 Fax #: 304-472-6239

Email: _____ Email: ____ Email: ____ KANON. CALKUS O SMUTEL. GOL

Name : Robert Barnes Name : Herb Parsons
Company: Barnes Exc. Inc. Company: Stanke Consulting free

Address: P.O. Box 13384 Address: | Moore Ave, Beckhaugun WV
5:550n ville

WV. 25360

Phone #: 304-784-1725 Phone#: 304-477-7146

Fax #: 304-477-6239

Email: herb. Parsons @ Stanker.com

# MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

# PRINT LEGIBLY

RFO # :	14914	Bio	d Date:_	5-12-2	010
Project:	Haupton # 4 Maintenance	Pre-Bi	ld Date:	4-7-201	
Company:	Demis C. ELBON COWGIRL 4P ING POBOX 243 SIMPSON, WV 26435	Name : Company: Address:	_BKE	THAN JO AKAWAY OLDTURN JUV ZG	PIKERD.
Fax # :	304-739-4397 304-739-4401 706-004181480, EASTHUNK, NET	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304	-765-531 -765-531 AWAY_inco	7
Company:	BRAD WISEMAN WISEMAN EXCAUSING RTIBOX 190 LiberTY W.V 25124	Name : Company: Address:			
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-586-3736 304-586-3789	Phone# : Fax # : Email :			
Company:	Ann Warswell RASTRAL ARRU PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON LIV	Name : Company: Address:			
	2536 h 304 414 0755 0256	Phone# : Fax # : Email :			
Name : Company: Address:	MIKE FERCONG ATC ASSOC 3 TRAGI LANK BLACINGTON, NO	Name : Company: Address:			
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	330-626-1232 609-789-259/	Phone# : Fax # : Email :			



3 Terri Lane Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14914

#PAGE***** 1

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF THE STREET OF T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE P	RINTED	TERI	VS OF SAL	E		SHIP VI	V		F C	В		FREIGI	ITTERMS	
05/10 BID OPENING DA	/2010													
BID OPENING DA		05/20/2		8 A A 8			BID (	PEN		PRICE	01	30PM	JOUNT	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUM	3EH.		· · · · · · · ·	rniec				
	*****	*****	****	ADDEN	IDUM I	NO. 2	****	***	****	****	***			
				' '										
	ADDEND	UM ISSU END THE	ED FO	R THE	HAM	PTON OF /1	#4 MAII	L.EV	IANCE 05/20	1/201 1/201	SCT O			
	AT 1:3		BTD	DAIR	L KOM	05/1	2/2010	10	00/201	,, ,, ,,	J			
	i													
	ADDEND CHANGE	UM NO.3	MILI	BE 3	SSUE	D SHO	RTLY C	ATMC	LNING	3 THE			•	
								1				**************************************		
	*****	*****	****	NO O	HER	CHANG	ES ***	***	****	****	***			
0001		č	IB		62-7	3								
7001		7						<u></u>		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~				
•	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	)RATI	IN OF	LAND	& OTH	BR I	SKO5R	KTIES	5			
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	OF	RFQ	DEP14	914	****	** TO	TAL:	\$ 620,	021.00	
		<b></b>			-									
								ţ						
												-		
		******************			EVENSE'*	eng pop	ERMS AND C	ONDEE	ons					
SIGNATURE				ott:/f	EVENDE'S	on C.C.C.U.	TELEPHONE	-(100)			DATE		010000000000000000000000000000000000000	
1														



3 Terri Lane Suite #4

Burlington, NJ 08016

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP14914

PAG	3E	
	1	_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A ITEN HON OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED:	S S S IER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIPV	A		FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
05/16/2								- 005	-NTNO TIN	0.1	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		05/27/	<u> 2010 </u>	1201-000-000-000		88888888888888888888888888888888888888	RID	UPE	ENING TIM	8.88.88.88.88	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.		ITEM NUN	BEA		UNIT-PRIC	E	TAUOMA
	*****	*****	****	ADDE	MUDN	NO.	3 ****	***	******	*****	
	JECT T	UM ISS O DIST ED PAG	RIBUT	OR TH E ADD	E HAI	MPTON NAL V	NO.4 ENDOR	MAIN Q/A	NTENANCE PER THE	PRO-	
	BID OP TO 05/	ENING 27/10	DATE AT 1:	AND T 30 PM	IME .	ARE E	XTENDE	D FI	ROM 05/20	)/10	
	*****	*****	****	** NO	отн	ER CH	ANGES	***	******	<b>****</b> **	
			Maria (1977)			•				•	
				***************************************							
0001			JB		962-	73					
And the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s	RECLAN	I MATION:	REST	DRATI	ом о	F LAN	10 & CI	THER	PROPERT	IES	
	****	* THIS	s IS	THE EN	D OF	' RFQ	DEP	1491	<b>4</b> *****	TOTAL	\$ 620,021.00
			Landing to the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the sta								
				TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF TH							
				SEER	 EVERSE	SIDE FOR	TERMS AND		TIONS		
SIGNATURE				<u>, , , 1 e a e e de /u>	والشرقيان المالات والمستوي		TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE			FEIN						ADDRES	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# RFQ DEP14914 Hampton #4 Maintenance Project Addendum No. 3

Question: Clarification regarding item 4.2, i.e. Petroleum Contaminated Soil Removal.

Response: The relatively small amount is based on the capacity of a single transformer. The oil

container of the transformer is estimated to be 25% larger than a 5 gallon bucket.

Question: Is on site sandstone acceptable for riprap?

Response: Yes, provided it meets specifications as outlined in Section 7.2.

Question: Is locally available commercial sandstone acceptable for riprap? Response: Yes, provided it meets specifications as outlined in Section 7.2.

Question: Please clarify what an acceptable grout plan entails.

Response: Grout mix as per specifications 7.2.3. Prior to construction, vendor will submit to District Engineer a grout plan illustrating grout, depth of penetration, rock riprap and description of procedure to ensure compliance with specifications. Grout shall be at a slump to allow brooming in of grout/riprap spaces to allow for full penetration. District Engineer to approve grout plan.

Question: Would the following be approved for a grout mix; 470 lbs of Type I/II Cement, 220 lbs of Fly Ash, 2740 lbs (SSD) of coarse river sand, 38 gallons of water, 5 ounces cwt of water reducer, 5.5-7% air entrainment, and a hydration control admixture (retarder) designed to control the hydration of the cement until placed?

Response: Yes, as long as it satisfies specifications as outlined in Section 7.2.3.

Question: Are ditch #1, ditch #2, and streambank protection on the west side of Laurel Fork grouted sandstone riprap?

Response: They may be grouted riprap. On page (sheet) 24 of the plans is a tabulation of the ditch linings. Ditch #1, #2, and streambank protection may be 10" Filterpoint, or, as listed in the notes, 12" dia. Grouted commercially purchased or on site borrowed rock riprap.

ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 6/1/2010											
PROD	UCER				ONLY AND	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF CONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE COLOR THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMERICAL THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY					
		800-200-33.	76		INSURERS A	FFORDING CO	/ERAGE	N	AIC#		
INSU	RED	ATC Group	Services Inc.		INSURER A: Cor	nmerce and Industry	y Insurance Company	15	9410		
130	0228	ATC Associ					f the State of Pennsylvania	1.5	9429		
		Three Terri	Lane		INSURER C: Amo	erican International Sp	ecialty Lines Insurance Company	20	883		
		Burlington	NJ 08016		INSURER D: Nev	v Hampshire Insura	nce Company	2:	3841		
					INSURER E:	IIS CERTIFICATE OF INSU	RANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CO	NTRAC	BETWEEN THE ISSUING		
COVERAGES  ATCNJ01 AM  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETT INSURERS, AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER AND THE CERTIFICATE OF INSURENCE, AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER AND THE CERTIFICATE OF INSURENCE OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITH ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUE MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									WITHSTANDING SUED OR		
INSR LTR	ADD'L NSRD	ТҮРБ	OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	s			
	-	GENERAL LIA		417 07 07	6/1/2009	6/1/2010	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ \$	1,000,000		
A	ŀ		CIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	417-87-02	0/1/2009	0,1,2010	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000		
	- }		IMS MADE X OCCUR				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000		
	L.		G 00011207				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000		
	1-		GATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000		
	ŀ		X PRO-								
A		AUTOMOBILE X ANY AUT	LIABILITY	CA 7571753 (AOS)	6/1/2009	6/1/2010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000		
D		_	IED AUTOS LED AUTOS	CA 7571754 (MA)	6/1/2009	6/1/2010	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	xxxxxxx		
	ļ		NED AUTOS		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	xxxxxxx		
		X MCS	90				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	xxxxxx		
		GARAGE LIAE	BILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	XXXXXXX		
		ANY AUT	0	NOT APPLICABLE			OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$	XXXXXXX		
							A00	\$	XXXXXXX		
			RELLA LIABILITY			60,0010	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ \$	5,000,000		
С		X OCCUR	CLAIMS MADE	UMB 7075998	6/1/2009	6/1/2010	AGGREGATE	<del> </del>	5,000,000		
	-	<del></del>	UMBRELLA					\$	XXXXXXXX		
		DEDUCT	7 4 7 7 1	1				s s	XXXXXXXX		
		RETENT	##WWW				X WC STATU- OTH-	1. Y	πουπαλία		
D		KERS COMPEN OYERS' LIABIL		9915136 (AOS)	6/1/2009	6/1/2010	TORY LIMITS ER	\$	1,000,000		
В	ANY P	ROPRIETOR/P.	ARTNER/EXECUTIVE XCLUDED?	9915137 (CA)	6/1/2009	6/1/2010	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	1	1,000,000		
	If ves.	describe under	NO				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000		
c	OTHE	FESSIONAL/P		1956718	6/1/2009	6/1/2010	\$1,000,000 EACH CLAIM \$1,000,000 AGGREGATE	<u> </u>			
		ILITY - CM			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
BL/ TO ON	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IS GRANTED IN FAVOR OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER ON ALL POLICIES EXCEPT PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY WHERE AND TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXCEPT WHERE PROHIBITED BY LAW. CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED ON ALL POLICIES ON A PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS (EXCEPT FOR WORKERS' COMP/EL. AND PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY) WITH RESPECT TO LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OPERATIONS PERFORMED BY OR ON BEHALF OF NAMED INSURED WHERE AND TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT, UMBRELLA LIMITS ARE EXCESS OF GENERAL, AUTOMOBILE AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY.										
CE!	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
	DISTRICT THE ADOLE PERCENTAGE OF CARCELLED STORE THE EVERDATION							RE THE EXPIRATION			
	55513				i i		ER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL		DAYS WRITTEN		
		D PURPOSE C GROUP S	ES ONLY ERVICES, INC.		ı		R NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FA		TO DO SO SHALL		
3		SSOCIATES	•		i		Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSU				
۱ "	4.16		,		REPRESENTAT						
					AUTHORIZED RE	PRESENTATIVE			***************************************		
							-Kella	****			
ACI	חפר	25 (2001/0	For questions regarding	g this certificate, contact the number listed in the	'Producer' section above ar	nd specify the client code '	ATCNJOP. © ACORD C	ORP	ORATION 1988		

2008

# WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX DEPARTMENT

2010

# BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

**ISSUED TO:** 

ATC GROUP SERVICES INC DBA ATC ASSOCIATES INC 600 CUMMINGS PARK STE 5500 WOBURN, MA 01801

**BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACCOUNT NUMBER:** 

1030-2066

This certificate is issued for the registration period beginning:

July 1, 2008

This certificate is valid until:

June 30, 2010

This business registration certificate is issued by the West Virginia State Tax Commissioner in accordance with Chapter 11, Article 12 of the West Virginia Code.

The person or organization identified on this certificate is registered to conduct business in the State of West Virginia at the location above

This certificate is not transferrable and must be displayed at the location for which issued.

ENGAGING IN BUSINESS WITHOUT CONSPICUOUSLY POSTING A WEST VIRGINIA BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE IN THE PLACE OF BUSINESS IS A CRIME AND MAY SUBJECT YOU TO FINES PER W. VA. CODE § 11-9.

TRAVELING/STREET VENDORS: Must carry a copy of this certificate in every vehicle operated by them. CONTRACTORS, DRILLING OPERATORS, TIMBER/LOGGING OPERATIONS: Must have a copy of this certificate displayed at every job site within West Virginia.

atL007 v.57 L1839315968

Agency Loc	kton Cor	npanies,	LLC
REQ.P.O#	14914		

# BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Th	nat we, the undersigned, ATC Associates Inc.
of 3 Terri Lane Suite No. 4 Burlington	, NJ 08016 , as Principal, and New Hampshire Insurance Company
of 175 Water Street , New York, New York	k 10038 , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Pennsylvania with its principal office in the City of	New York, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	ercent of Total Amount Bid (\$ 5% TAB ) for the payment of which,
	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	•
The Condition of the above obligation is such	that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal	, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Hampton No 4. Maintenance	
· · · · · ·	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	-1-1-1-9
bereto and shall furnish any other honds and insurance	icipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached e required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
acceptance of said bid, ther	n this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agree- exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein s	d that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the beneficialization of the opinion as herein a	16810U.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby sti	pulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
Waye Holice of any Such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sure	ty have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereur	nto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
6th day of May 20 10	
Principal Corporate Seal	ATC Associates Inc.
	(Name of Principal)
	By Lewes Jane
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	S. Ruocco Jenkins
	Assistant Treasurer (Title)
	·
Surely Corporate Seal	New Hampshire Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	(Name of Outery)
	almon Polalmon
	OT HULLINGIAL
	Altorney-in-Fact Shona D. Holmes
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be lic	ensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

# New Hampshire Insurance Company

Principal Bond Office:

175 Water Street,

New York, New York 10038

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

No. 2 70 (Stop)
Issued: January 31, 2010.

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That New Hampshire Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania corporation does hereby appoint

-Timothy K. Kelly, Allen Gelwick, Angela P. Hyle, R.F. Bobo, Shona D. Holmes, John A. Martinez,
Florence McClellan: of Houston, Texas-

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts, of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the company thereby in the maximum amount of \$15,000,000.00 per bond, undertaking, recognizance and other contract of indemnity. This Power of Attorney shall remain in full force and effect until the expiration of one year from the issued date above referenced.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF New Hampshire insurance Company has individually executed these presents

his day of February, 2010

Robert E Staples, Vice Président

ov*iencie* i dilemi

State of Pennsylvania} County of Philadelphia}ss

On this divides of February, 2010, before me came the above-named officer of New Hampshire Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seals of said copporation thereto by authority of his office.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
VIVIAN A: MATTOX, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila Gounty
My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

CERTIFICATE

Excerpts of Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the New Hampshire Insurance Company, on December 29; 1993

"RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President be, and hereby is, authorized to appoint Attorneys in Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company, in the transaction of its surety business;

"RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney of certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney of certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other contract of indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof;

"RESOLVED, that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of the Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing, upon a copy of any Power of Attorney of the Company, with signatures affixed as next above noted, shall be valid and binding upon the Company, with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

"RESOLVED, that any such Attorney-in-Fact delivering a secretarial certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact."

I, Andrew R. Holland, Secretary of the New Hampshire Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing excerpts of Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of this corporation, and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the corporation

This 6th day of May

andruox Hellend

Andrew R. Holland, Secretary

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF	New Jersey	
COU	NTY OF	Burlington	, TO-WIT:
	Vikram as follo		_, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1.	I am a	an employee of	ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do h	ereby attest that _	ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc. (Company Name)
	maint policy	ains a valid writter is in compliance v	n drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The a	bove s	tatements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
			ATC Group Services Inc. dba ATC Associates Inc.
			(Company Name)
			By: Vih Patel
			Title: Vice President / Area Manager
			Date: May 11th, 2010
Take	n, subs	cribed and sworn	to before me this 10th day of May.
		sion expires	DONNA L. HAY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
(Seal	1)	·	My Commission Expires 3/27/2015  Donna & Hay
			(Notary Public)
THIS	S AFFI	DAVIT MUST BE !	SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO ROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFI	TVACI	WITH THE BID	SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: ATC Group Services Inc. dbg,ATC Associates Inc.	
With Katel	Date: May 11th, 2010
Authorized Signature:	
State of Jensey	
County of Bulington, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Mday of	<u>/</u> , 20 <u>/0</u> .
nonna L. HAY , 20 1.	
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY  My Commission Expires 3/27/2015  NOTARY PUBLIC	Journ L. Hay
AFFIX SEAL HERE My Commission Explication NOTARY PUBLIC	